

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/23/2023  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington  
8/23/2023 4:10 PM

102300-6

COURT OF APPEALS NO. 844369-I

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE  
OF WASHINGTON DIVISION ONE**

---

State of Washington,

*Respondent,*

v.

Christopher Brown,

*Appellant.*

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW OF APPELLANT  
CHRISTOPHER BROWN**

---

James W. Herr, WSBA #49811  
**LAW OFFICE OF JAMES HERR**  
4500 Ninth Ave NE, Suite 300  
Seattle, WA 98105  
(206) 866-7001

Attorney for Appellant  
Christopher Brown

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. IDENTITY OF THE PETITIONER.....1

B. DECISION BELOW.....1

C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

    1. Should this Court affirmatively reject the *Homan* standard and related appellate procedures for reviewing challenges to the sufficiency of the evidence following a bench trial conviction?.....1

    2. Does the confusing conflation of the *Homan* and *Jackson* standards lead to misapplications of the *Jackson* standard to appellate challenges to the sufficiency of the evidence, as occurred in Mr. Brown’s case?.....1

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED..... 11

    1. The Court Should Grant the Petition for Review to Correct the *Homan* Decision and Establish the Correct Standard of Review.....16

2.	The Court Should Grant the Petition for Review to Correct Mr. Brown's Conviction under Insufficient Evidence.....	23
F.	CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brucker v. Matsen</i> , 18 Wn.2d 375, 139 P.2d 276 (1943) .....	19
<i>Gardner v. Seymour</i> , 27 Wn.2d 802, 180 P.2d 564 (1947) .....	19
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979).....	11, 15, 24, 28
<i>Perry v. Costco Wholesale Inc.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 783, 98 P.3d 1264 (2004).....	16
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) .....	11
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 25 Wn. App. 2d 12, 521 P.3d 962 (2022).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Hiatt</i> , 17 Wn. App. 2d 1050, 2021 WL 1929311 (May 13, 2021) (unpublished).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Homan</i> , 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182 (2014).....	12, 16, 18, 27
<i>State v. I.J.S.</i> , 7 Wn. App. 726, 502 P.2d 1037 (1972).....	19
<i>State v. Jameison</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 184, 421 P.3d 463 (2018).....	17, 18, 19

*State v. Salinas*,  
119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) ..... 11, 23, 24

*State v. Solomon*,  
114 Wn. App. 781, 60 P.3d 1215 (2002).....16, 17

*State v. Stevenson*,  
128 Wn. App. 179, 114 P.3d 699 (2005).....16

*State v. Stewart*,  
12 Wn. App. 236, 457 P.3d 1213 (2020).....20

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1.....11
